I also send you forms of Ordinances for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to 
indicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceed-
ing eleven thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($11,250) to provide means 
to pay the expenses of the preparation of the necessary plans and specifications 
for the construction of a new hospital in the Borough of The Bronx, under the 
jurisdiction of the Trustees of the Bellevue and Aliied Hospitals. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding eleven thousand 
two hundred and fifty dollars ($11,250) to provide means to pay the expenses of the 
preparation of the necessary plans and specifications for the construction of a new hos-
pital in the Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the Trustees of the Belle-
vue and Allied Hospitals, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained

[...]

by section r6g of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding five thou-
sand dollars ($5,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

No. 1722. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not 
exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to provide means to pay the 
expense of the preparation of the necessary plans and specifications for the 
construction of a new Bellevue Hospital under the jurisdiction of the 
Trustees of the Bellevue and Allied Hosiptals, 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follow:

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That. pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not excee ling 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). to provide means to pay the expenses of the 
preparation of the necessary plans and specifications for the construction of a neu 
Bellevue Hospital under the jurisdiction of the Trustees of the Bellevue and 
Allied Hospitals, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from

[...]

in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars (Q' 000), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

No. 1723. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty-two 
thousand dollars ($32,000) to provide means to pay the expenses of the prepara-
tion of the necessary plans and specifications for the construction of a new 
Municipal Building and an additional Court Building under the jurisdiction of 
the President of the Borough of Brooklyn.

[...]

Brooklyn, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section t69 of the Greater New York Charter, to 
an amount not exceeding thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 
The Vice-Chairman laid before the Board the following communications from 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment transmitting resolutions:

[...]

boats the most modern appliances and higher speed boilers than were formerly deemed 
sufficient. 

Whereas, It appears from a communication of the Fire Commissioner of The 
City of, New York, under (late of February 17, 1903, that of the appropriation of 
one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) made by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment in the Revised Budget for 1902, for the purpose of building and 
delivering two new fireboats for his Department, obligations have been already 
incurred to the amount of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000) for the construc-
tion of the first of said boats, leaving a balance of but sixty-five thousand dollars 
($65,000) available for the second, the approximate expense of which, in view of 
the increase in the cost of material, is estimated will amount to between ninety 
thousand dollars ($9000o) and ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000); and 

Whereas, The public interests require that the said two new fireboats should 
be constructed and placed in service at the earliest practicable day, in order that 
the Fire Department may be in a position to afford additional and much-needed

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of paragraph 8 of section 188 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller, by concurrent vote of all its members. to issue 
Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of seventy thousand seven hundred and twenty-
five dollars ($70,725) to enable the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity to pay the expense of operating and maintaining the plant and property ac-
quired by the City from the New York and Westchester Water Company and to 
furnish an uninterrupted supply of water to the inhabitants of that section of the